MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 383.

Moneys voted to be raised as aforesaid, to be assessed upon the polls and estates.

Rates of toll to continue for 20 vears.

First meeting, how called.

Copy of this act to be furnished the proprietors of Oldtown bridge.

If certain conditions are compli-ed with by said proprietors, this act to be void.

with to purchase said shares of stock; and all moneys voted to he raised as aforesaid shall be assessed upon the polls and estate within said towns of Oldtown and Milford, respectively, and shall be collected in the same manner as other town taxes.

SECT. 9. The rates of toll granted by this act shall not be subject to alteration by the legislature for the period of twenty years.

Sect. 10. Any two of said corporators are hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation by posting notices thereof in Oldtown and Milford, seven days before the day of said meeting.

The corporators named in this act, or some one of them, shall within fifteen days after its approval by the governor, communicate a copy of the same to the proprietors of Oldtown bridge, a corporation established by law, and if said proprietors shall on or before the tenth day of September next give notice in writing, to any two of the corporators named in this act, that they elect to build a bridge under their own charter at the Oldtown falls, and shall, on or before the first day of October next, actually commence the erection of said bridge, and shall within a reasonable time thereafter, complete the same, then this act and all the powers herein granted shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force.

[Approved August 6, 1846.]

Chapter 383.

An Act to incorporate the Red Beach Mills Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Authorized to erect dams, &c.

Articles of manufacture.

John B. Brown, Franklin Tinkham, Nathaniel Section 1. Ross, William H. C. Stearns, Joseph C. Noyes, Smith Tinkham, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Red Beach Mills Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all liabilities and duties, contained in the laws of the state relating to manufacturing corporations; and said corporation are authorized to construct, erect and maintain upon their own land, upon Beaver river, in the town of Calais, suitable dams, buildings and machinery, for the purpose of grinding and calcining plaster of Paris, and for the manufacture of any articles, the manufacture of which is not contrary to the laws of this state.

Said corporation may take and hold real and personal estate for the purposes aforesaid, not exceeding in value the sum of hold and control one hundred thousand dollars, at any one time, and the same estate. may dispose of as other similar corporations are allowed by law to do.

Authorized to real and personal

Any two of the persons named in the first section First meeting, how called. hereof, may call the first meeting of said corporation by giving notice of the time and place thereof, in some newspaper printed in the county of Washington, one week, at least, before the time of such meeting.

[Approved August 7, 1846.]

Chapter 384.

An Act to set off a part of the town of St. Albans and annex the same to the town of Hartland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Boundary of land

From and after the passage of this act all that part set off. SECTION 1. of the town of St. Albans, in the county of Somerset, which lies west of lot numbered sixteen, in the first range of lots in said town of St. Albans, be, and is hereby set off from said town of St. Albans and annexed to the town of Hartland in said county.

The treasurer of the State is hereby authorized and authorized to dedirected to deduct twenty-six polls and the sum of fifteen thousand and five hundred dollars from the valuation of St. Albans and annex St. Albans, and annex the same the same to the valuation of Hartland.

Treasurer of state duct certain polls and estate from to Hartland.

The inhabitants on the territory aforesaid shall pay all Liability of inhabitants set off. taxes legally assessed on their polls or estates that remain due and unpaid, to the collector of St. Albans; and Elizabeth E. Shean, supported. together with all paupers having their legal settlement on the territory aforesaid shall hereafter be supported by the town of Hartland.

The inhabitants of the territory aforesaid, shall have of entitled to their proportion of the school money belonging to the town of St. of school money. Albans, to be divided according to the number of scholars.

[Approved August 7, 1846.]